

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

ρ

DNRB11118

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: <u>03/2</u>9/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT dooi $\mathbb{I}S$ 968-42 200,55 1 GENERAL CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRCINIA DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR MODIFICATION OF THE LONG BRANCH DAM LOCATED AT PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK, SUMMERS COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA. MANDATORY PRE-BID MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 3/10/2011 @ 1:30 PM AT PIPESTEM RESORT STATE PARK, SUMMERS COUNTY, WV. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. HAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT I DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL HOTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATOR FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERITY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE FURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SHEET. WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE 2011 APR -7 APRIL 13

THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.

TELEPHONE 302 - 1600

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

*709053330

PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

DNRB11118

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

7 324 4TH AVENUE O SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE HATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL FORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL HORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAIL AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKER@WW.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 03/14/2011 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY ADDENDUM AFTER THE DEADLINE. BIDDING DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF REQUEST FOR QUOTATION, PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS. REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: FRANK WHITTAKER, SENIOR BUYER WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVIAION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 TELEPHONE: 304-558-2316 PLANS & SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: divil tech engineering, INC. 300A PRESTIGE DRIVE HURRICANE, WV 25526 TELEPHONE: 304-757-8094 THERE IS A \$155.00 CHARGE FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE



PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNRB11118

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI QLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLAGE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 180 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. **CANCELLATION:** THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR SUMMERS COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **FELEPHONE** DATE TITLE FEIN



PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

DNRB11118

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV
25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL HIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BON SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DNRB11118

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: **FREIGHT TERMS** 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT dovering the roofing system will be a requirement of THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF MUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE HOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL FRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL HABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED QNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DNRB11118

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

> 25303-1228 304-558-3397

> > ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 02/10/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** <u>03/29/2011</u> BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1)THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE! ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE FEIN



PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

RFQ NUMBER DNRB11118

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

bivisi	ON	OF	NATUR	AL	RESC	URCES
DIVISI PARKS	&	RECF	REATIO	N S	SECTI	ON

324 4TH AVENUE

SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228

304-558-3397

E-regard						<u> </u>	.505 1220	301 -	,30 335,
DATE PRI	NTED	TEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
02/10/ BID OPENING DATE	- .	 3/29/2	011			DID C	DESTINA MINE		2004
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		PENING TIME UNITPRICE	UI:	30PM AMOUNT
	'1 '						NOWLEDGED BY	ALL	
1	BIDDERS DIVISIO			ITTED SAME	TO THE RULES A			3	
1	THAT A						DOCUMENT		
li .				i i	ADDENDUM				
1			l .				S ISSUED FOR	K TH	:
N	DATE.				-		,		
	REV. 11	/96							
		.,							
	 EXHIBIT	י 10							
				·					
-	ADDENDU	M ACKN	OWLED	GEMEN	T				
All controls and the second se	1						LOWING CHECE		
1			i 1		DE THE NE OR SPECIE		REVISIONS T	O	
1	MI FROE	OBAL,	LUMNO	AND)	OR BPECIF	TCALLON	, EIC.		
	ADDENDU	M NOS.	:						
	NO. 1		03-2	5-11					
			03-2	28-1	1		·		
-	NO. 2)	• •				
]	мо. з				• • •				
]	NO. 4								
					•				
]	NO. 5	• •	• • • • •		• • •			•	
	1			1			E RECEIPT OF		
1	ADDENDU	M(S) M	AY BE	CAUS	E FOR REJ	ECTION	OF THE BIDS.		
7	VENDOR	MUST C	LEARL		ERSTAND I				
SIGNATURE	DI	70	110	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		35-1600	DATE	A
TITLE OR CO.	Kove	✓ ✓ · FE	1 ry	<u>/</u>	1000:	304-6	1		74-07-11
TEES10	IEN BESP	ONDING .	CO REC	→ O G	48251	ADDDESS	IN SPACE ABOVE		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNRB11118 PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SPARKS & RECREATION SECTION

1324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228

304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	E	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: /	27/00/0011		5-5		2.25
	03/29/2011 INTITY UOP	CAT			:30PM
31112	INTITE GOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			SSUMED TO BE MA WEEN VENDOR'S R		
			IS NOT BINDING.		
			ITING AND ADDED		
SPECIFI	CATIONS BY	AN OFF	'ICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
-	PAto	h //	' 11	·	
	yours of	1: 1/1/2	sig	NATURE	-1
Dan	14114 Con	57213	۲۲٬۹۰۰ کې _۲ ۰۰۰ COM	DAMV	
	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	[¢]	P.A	E	
REV. 11	/96			•	
	./30				
	CON	TRACTO	RS LICENSE		
WEST VI	RGINIA STAT	E CODE	21-11-2 REQUIR	ES THAT ALL	
I I		1 1	ORM CONTRACTING		·
	MUST BE LICE		THE WEST VIRGI ERED TO ISSUE T	NIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSE			ı	S LICENSE MAY BE	
•			EST VIRGINIA DI		
CAPITOI 25305.	, -		G 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
25305.	IELEPHONE:	(304)	330-7690.		
			21-11-11 REQUI		
	TIVE BIDDER NUMBER ON		CLUDE THE CONTR BID.	ACTORS	
HICENSE	NOMBER ON	THE TR	BID.		
• BIDDER	TO COMPLETE	:	a	Λ	
CONTRAC	TORS NAME:	ID	MUHILL COUS	TRUCTION (1)	
GONTRAC	TORS NAME:	\mathbb{T}	11/00/10/		
CONTRAC	CTORS LICENS		Miliociije!		
SIGNATURE	/	SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDATE	
TITLE	rest di	M	•	<u>0</u>	4-07-11
TRESIDENT	<u> 26 </u>	- OGA	NAME AND ADDRESS	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PO BOX 685

GAULEY BRIDGE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

304-632-1558

25085

Request for Quotation

DNRB11118

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

3<u>0</u> DI

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHTTERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON. MV. 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITI F ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNRB11118

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

FRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

304-632-1558 DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

PO BOX 685

*709053330

GAULEY BRIDGE WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 02/10/2011 BID OPENING DATE 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY: UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: 44 REQ. NO.: DNRB11118 BID OPENING DATE: 03/29/2011 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:

304-632-1501 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Z00,551 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DNRB11118 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 4-07-11 HESIDENT 55-0648251 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Civil Tech Engineering Inc. 300A Prestige Drive Hurricane, WV 25526 Phone: 304-757-8094

Fax: 304-757-8095

Email: civiltech1@frontier.com

A non refundable fee of \$155.00 is required to obtain a copy of the Plans and Specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Civil Tech Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within **180** consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$500 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DNRB11118

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

709053330

Danhill Construction PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

P 324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRI	NTED	TERM	SOFSALE		SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	*******	FREIGHT TERMS
03/25/									
BID OPENING DAT	E: <u>C</u>	4/07/20				BID (PENING TIM	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY		AT VO.	ITEM NO	MBER	UNITPRK	Æ	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	DDE	NDUM NO.	1 ****	******	***	
							ATTACHED	_	
	MANDATO	KX PKE-	ATD WE	SET T	NG NOTES	, MANDAT	ORY PRE-BI	.D	
	TIME.	oneel,	AND		ALEND IR	e pid Oi	ENING DATE	AND	
	THE BID	OPENIN	G IS E	XTE	NDED TO	04/07/20	11 AT 1:30	PM.	
	*****	****	****	END	ADDENDU	M NO. 1	*****	****	
							·		·
									1
erang galaktir galaktir analas M	day take the second of	Street - Street and Land - 2	a ea tambéan ar pagaine.	atu alabe t	in the graduate subsequence of the significant states of the significa	en er er er er en	e e esta a como esta esta deseguidad.	r cample who early	and the first agency and the modern of the fine
						٠			
001	İ	I.S	;	او	68-42				
,		1				_			
-	GENERAL	CONSTR	UCTION	1				•	
							•		
		į							
	*****	THIS I	STHE	END	OF RFQ	DNRB111	18 *****	TOTAL:	200,551
				ŀ					
			*					•	
	J		SE	EREV	ERSE SIDE FOR 1		IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	R	fert I	D. 14.	111		TELEPHONE 2	4-632-1600	DATE	4/7/2011
TITLE Preside	at	FEIN	55-A	(115	3751			S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	IEN RESPO	NIDING TO	DEO IN	CEDT	NAME AND	ADDDESS	N SPACE ABOV	/C I ADELE	D WENDOD!

CIVIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

300A Prestige Drive Hurricane, West Virginia 25526 Phone: 304-757-8094 Fax: 304-757-8095 civiltech1@frontier.com

March 11, 2011

Mr. Brian Carney, PE WVDNR – Parks and Recreation Section 324 Fourth Avenue South Charleston, West Virginia 25303

Subject:

PRE-BID MEETING NOTES - RFQ DNRB11118

Long Branch Dam Modification -- ID#08903

Pipestem State Park

Summers County, West Virginia Civil Tech Project No. 08150

Dear Mr. Carney:

The pre-bid meeting for the subject project was conducted on March 10, 2011 – 1:30 pm at the Pipestem State Park Headquarters. A visit to the Dam Site followed the initial meeting at the headquarters building. The following attended the meeting:

- 1. Brian Carney WVDNR Parks and Recreation.
- 2. Dave Caplinger WVDNR Superintendent for Pipestern State Park.
- 3. Paul Frantz WVDEP Dam Safety Section
- 4. Mark Pennington Civil Tech Design Engineer
- 5. Twelve (12) Contractors See Attached Attendance List

The following was noted:

- A. Brian Carney went over administrative requirements for the contract.
- B. Mark Pennington (Writer) went over the following:
 - This is a dam safety project. Quality and the need to construct the modifications in accordance with the approved plans and specifications are very important. Contractors were encouraged to review the plans and specifications carefully before bidding.
 - 2. The Contractor should pay particular attention to the pay items since there are lump sum items and incidental work is included. Also, careful attention should be paid to surveying and layout requirements.
 - 3. Plans and specifications can be purchased from Civil Tech Engineering or reviewed at the Contractors Association website.

- 4. Questions were answered unofficially. Important Dates and information were noted as follows:
 - Bids due March 29, 2011 @ 1:00 pm.
 - All questions must be submitted in writing to Frank Whittaker by 4:00pm March 14, 2011. Any questions answered today are not official.
 - Response to questions will be provided by addendum after the deadline.
 - 5% Bid Bond
 - 100% Performance Bond
 - 180 days to complete the project after the Owner issues NTP. A mid summer NTP date is anticipated. The question was raised as to whether the owner will consider weather delay if not complete by December of this year. The writer answered that there were no provisions in the contractor for weather delay. However, we will consider a request for legitimate delay caused by weather as long as the dam is not left in an unsafe condition for the winter season. The writer emphasized that it will be very important to complete the floodwall and backfill the same before the fall and winter wet seasons.
 - Liquidated damages in the amount of \$ 500 per day apply after 180 days.
 - Federal and State Wage Rates Apply.
 - After receiving NTP and attending the pre-construction meeting, the contractor will mobilize to the site and begin work within 10 days.
- 5. Civil Tech will administer the construction contract and provide full time inspection and testing required except as noted in the specifications. Brian Carney pointed out that all correspondence during construction must be routed through Civil Tech. Our engineer will also visit the site weekly to provide direction and verify conformance with the approved plans and specifications.
- 6. All deviations from the approved plans must be approved by the Engineer and WVDEP Dam Safety Section. If problems are discovered which require revision of the approved plans, the Engineer must be notified immediately to avoid project delay required for agency approval. Also the project must be certified by our engineer as completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications at completion. Therefore, any problems with the approved plans must be worked out during construction to avoid problems with certification at the end of the job.
- 7. Pay estimates will be reviewed and approved during the last week of the month during a routine site visit by our Engineer. Pay estimates are due in the Engineer's office during the first week of the month following the period

covered by the application for payment.

- 8. A final inspection will be conducted with the Owner, Dam Safety, Engineer, and Contractor to verify the project is substantially complete and is in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. The project will not be accepted until as-built drawing information is submitted in accordance with the specifications.

	Erosion and sediment control measures.
	Dewatering and water control.
	The dam crest will be raised approximately 2 ft. with a reinforced concrete floodwall to Elevation 2468 ft.
	It will also be necessary to tie the new flood wall into the existing ESW and raise the ESW walls approximately 2 ft. to match the flood
	wall.
0	The flood wall will include water stops at joints and at its connection to the ESW.
	The existing foot bridge crossing the ESW will be raised to the new flood wall elevation and earthen ramps will be created for access from
П	the crest.
Ľ	The wall will be backfilled with cohesive soils excavated from the dam for wall construction.
	Rip rap will be provided at the toe of the dam and two existing PVC pipes will be extended through the rip rap and concrete outlet blocks provided.
Q	Asphalt demolition and repair will be necessary on the left end of the dam.

10. Important parts of the construction specifications were emphasized and discussed in general. The writer encouraged the Contractors to read and understand the specifications since it is a Dam Safety Project and we expect the modifications to be constructed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. Important points concerning the specifications included:

Section 1.03 Access To Site:

• The contractor is responsible for all damage to private, park, county, or state roads. Please note the condition of the access road to the site.

Repair of this roadway to original condition will be incidental to the project and no separate payment will be made. The condition of the existing road was questioned by one of the contractors and whether the project would include complete replacement of this roadway if damaged beyond repair by the construction. The writer pointed out that there was no provision in the contract to provide payment for road repair and that this item is considered incidental to the project. The writer suggested the Contractor video the roadway, at his expense, if he was concerned about damage to the roadway and liability for the same. The writer also suggested the contractor consider using concrete trucks with half loading to minimize road damage. Regardless, the writer pointed out that the contractor will be held responsible for repair of any and all road damage caused by the construction.

Section 1.05 Grades, Position, and Alignment:

- The contractor is responsible for all surveying to layout the project and to obtain cross sections for as-built drawings and pay quantities.
- Surveying must be performed by a professional engineer or surveyor licensed in West Virginia.
- Initial cross sections must be obtained and approved before grading work associated with the dam modifications can begin.
- Attention is directed to the grade tolerances provided in this section and the cross sections required.
- As-built drawings will be provided by the contractor plotted over the original design drawings in Autocad format.
- A lump sum pay item is provided for surveying.

Section 1.07 Control and Review of Work by the Design Engineer:

- Civil Tech Engineering will provide inspection during construction.
 This will include routine visits by our technician and weekly visits by our engineer.
- The importance of CQC and constructing the project in accordance with the approved plans and specifications was stressed since it is a Dam Safety project and, our engineer must certify the work at completion of the project.

Section 1.10 Borrow Area:

- No borrow area is proposed. Materials for construction will come from onsite excavation and/or a commercial source.
- The contractor is responsible for sampling and testing fill materials for classification and compaction. Pay particular attention to these requirements.

Section 1.12 Waste:

- Waste fill will be placed as compacted fill as shown on the plans.
- Waste including demolition debris, unsuitable, and excess material will be incidental to the project and no separate payment will be made.

Section 1.13 Field Office:

• A field office is not required.

Section 1.14 Subcontractors:

 A list of subcontractors must be furnished prior to the pre-construction meeting. The Owner reserves the right to reject any and all subcontractors suggested.

Section 1.15 Construction Schedule:

 A construction schedule must be furnished by the successful contractor prior to beginning construction.

Section 1.16 Subsurface Investigation:

- Subsurface investigation was performed as shown on the plans.
- Copies of boring logs and lab test results are included in the Project Manual.
- The results of the subsurface investigation are not a warranty of subsurface conditions and the contractor must make investigations deemed necessary to prepare his bid.

Section 1.17 Quality Control:

- Quality control will be provided by Civil Tech Engineering, Inc.
- A representative will be onsite to monitor the contractors' work, not to supervise.

Section 1.18 Submittals:

• Submittals will be provided to the engineer a minimum of 15 days before work on that particular item begins.

Section 1.19 Acceptance:

 The contractor is responsible for constructing the project in accordance with the plans regardless of acceptance by any quality control inspector, engineer, or owner.

Section 1.20 Safety:

 The contractor is responsible for safety and will indemnify the WVDNR, it's personnel, and Engineer from liability associated with

the project.

- As a minimum, weekly safety meetings are required and injuries must be reported as required by OSHA.
- Copies of safety meeting notes must be submitted to the engineer weekly along with the contractor's daily reports.

Section 1.21 Environmental Protection:

- The contractor is responsible for compliance with all environmental permits.
- The cost of fines levied by the WVDEP or other agency is the responsibility of the contractor.

Section 1.22 Measurement and Payment:

- This section is very important because there are lump sum items and some of the work is incidental to lump sum and other pay items.
- Before and after cross sections are required for payment and as-built drawings. Cross sections will be furnished by the Contractor in Autocad format and plotted on the design sections for comparison.
- Any item of work not included in a pay item which is shown on the plans is incidental to the project.

Section 2.01 Mob/demob:

- The contractor must mobilize and begin work within 10 days after NTP. Demob must occur within 15 days after completion and acceptance by the WVDNR, Engineer, and WVDEP Dam Safety Section.
- This item is lump sum.

Section 2.02 Clearing and Grubbing:

 This item is incidental to the project and no separate payment will be made.

Section 2.03 Stripping:

- This item includes removal and stockpiling of topsoil for revegetation.
- This item is paid as excavation.

Section 2.04 Excavation:

- Work includes all excavation required to construct the project complete.
- Excavation includes all soil, rock, rip rap regardless of size. No hard rock excavation is included.
- Fill placement and compaction including stockpiling is incidental to

this item.

- The contractor is fully responsible for protection of work in progress and the existing dam. Care must be taken when removing sediment from the ESW stilling basin to avoid damage to the structure.
- The lake will be lowered by the Contractor a minimum of 5 ft. and maximum of 10 ft. below normal when work is performed. Pumping will be necessary since the existing drain gate is not operable.
- Pay items: Payment will be made based on before and after cross sections.

Section 2.06 Concrete:

- Reinforced concrete is required to construct the flood wall and the concrete anchor blocks for the two PVC drain pipes at the dam toe.
- Concrete will comply with the specifications and shall be 4000 psi and air entrained.
- Pumping is required to convey the concrete to the location.
- Waterstops shall be provided in joints as shown on the plans.
- Rebar is incidental to this item.
- Payment will be based on unit price bid and the volume of reinforced concrete shown on the plans or as approved by the Engineer if different from the plans.

Section 2.08 Fill and Backfill

- Fill materials include cohesive fill derived from the excavation.
- Compaction is important and will be tested.
- Stockpiling, hauling, spreading, and compacting fill and backfill is incidental to excavation and no separate payment will be made.
- Before and after cross sections are required for as-built drawings for Cohesive Fill.
- Furnishing borrow (unlikely) including testing is incidental to the fill item.

Section 2.09 Rip Rap

- Rock must be sized and durable in accordance with specifications
- · Payment includes rip rap from an offsite source.
- Payment for rip rap will be paid based on certified weight tickets by the ton of rock acceptably placed and approved by the Engineer.

Section 2.10 Erosion and Sediment Control

- The contractor shall adopt and comply with the Sediment Control Plan approved by the NRCS.
- The contractor will be responsible for all fines and shall modify the plan as required to prevent sedimentation of the receiving water.

The pay item is lump sum.

Section 2.11 Seeding, Fertilizing and Mulching

- Type C DOH Mix
- Pay particular attention to the warranty period
- Seeding and Mulching below the lake pool is not required.
- Loading, hauling and spreading topsoil is incidental to this item.
- The pay item is by the acre.

Section 2.12 Dewatering and Water Control

- A dewatering and water control plan will be submitted for approval prior to beginning construction. Pay particular attention to the requirements of the plan as listed in the specifications.
- The contractor will lower the lake level a minimum of 5 ft. and maximum of 10 ft. during construction with approval of the owner.
- Dewatering shall be sufficient to lower the ground water table a minimum of 1 ft. below the subgrade level during construction.
- The contractor is responsible for damage to work in progress and the
 existing dams and appurtenances due to flood flow, seepage, or normal
 flow conditions and if damage occurs, it will be repaired at no cost to
 the owner.
- Pay item is lump sum

Section 2.13 Asphalt Pavement and Crushed Stone Aggregate

- Pavement repair is required on the left end of the dam where the
 existing pavement will need to be raised to the new flood wall level.
- Payment will be made by the ton of asphalt and crushed stone aggregate as approved by the Engineer.

C. ADDENDUM ITEMS

- Work includes removal and replacement of the fence around the emergency spillway as approved by the Engineer. This work will be incidental to Item 2.06 Concrete. The fence is not in good condition and new materials will be provided as required.
- Asphalt demolition will be placed as road fill as directed by Parks and Recreation
 personnel. This work including breaking the asphalt into small pieces, loading,
 hauling, and spreading will be incidental to excavation

We trust these notes are satisfactory. Please review and comment concerning any disagreement with these notes.

Very truly yours,

CIVIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Mark E. Pennington MS, PE Principal Engineer

Attachment: Pre-Bid Meeting Attendance List

cc. Paul Frantz - WVDEP

Long Branch Dam Modification DNRB11118 Pipestem State Park Pre-Bid Meeting Attendance List March 10, 2011 1:30 P.M.

Signature	Chas Mallia		1 0.4 Winlester	Rock II	C. yeur	1.4.1	1	CiH	; 	POLED Plansage	7 V	4000	1 min	100		Minna (40%			Jan Mill	1 sept	
Printed Name	yad Malliste Chas Mallia	The state of the s	R.h malasky		L. C. C. C. L.	1 1 to 1 Marked of		HOM I. FAVIES	とと	SIGNIACE KO	4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	FILISTS, JAPEN	1	JAMES CONFORM	E. Com	Glenra hose		7	PAULTRANTS	Pasty Sarver	- 1
Email					Mekor @,	Vallogacom	TENYSP- VEDROE	@ Achiem	Power Kinking	632-1501 (PHO man Cat)		DIRCO B.	James Colorest	JOMES COOKE &	fristatepycline. Com	mdayroze@	yahoo com		Jaky Eined	rysty sarver	Doma H. Com
Fax#	304.254		301 546	9345	304	8222-596	Ŗ	126-0457	1-304	1031-289	25 - 20 - 20	565-3/73		70%	733-6803	ħ.	guo-1909	(461-1354	425-2171	- 1
Phone #	704-254	1166	304 546	97Eb	200	4374505	ह	8440-924	1-304	632-1600		があるよう		Hot E	733-4801	304-860-	1904	<u> </u>	45.17.3	487-3912	
Address	2308 S Fayette 304-254	Rockle, WY 3580	501 6th Avenue 304	P.O. BOX 1370	JRW 6	120.30x 760 1312,0151, 1210,250	1 4	Closs Lnots. WY 25 LIT	Po Box Cas	GANLEY DELOCK, INV	A. 0000	835 WISTERM DR	SO, CHARLSTON, WZSZOS	The State Discount 1851 US Rt to ENST. Suite 3 804	Arrhours ville, MV 25804 733-6801	46 BOX 194	Bearc/w/ 25813	ESY IMPUSITA DE.	TAN/ FRANT OFF FILL WSgol 405-1719	POBOK 309	F.nce ton Wyyyo
Contractor		MARPOR	2 0 2 2 4	Builders	3 GAPITOL	とはないのからので	4 - Tens Prover	Couste.	5	ر در	たなり、これでは	& BIACO CONST. DR		TRI-STATE PINETINE		8Copher Land	Services	6	TAN/ FRANKE	10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10, 10,	Main Street

Long Branch Dam Modification DNRB1118
Pipestem State Park
Pre-Bid Meeting Attendance List
March 10, 2011 1:30 P.M.

Signature	Ton De	Shater your Corrown	Quill Sec S	his for	My leyale	M. Rollinian	Strong Mills		Dutiti Dage	Lavi M Caple
Printed Name	I any thoses	Harrisch Bewann	Develer seaps	CHRIS STALLOF	Je A. Happle	MARK ROTHBAKR	5th war + 16011 day		Butch Marsheld Butility	Candled Caplinger
Email	tony, anders Ctritanulu	Judy Arty	dservs@forted	csranuly.	j-happle & Arayman cem	M. Roshshuel e	c 180000. Supple lisk		Beatch, G Preus Pieled @ W. 20V	Chut. Coply
Fax#		304-405.0058 304-405/103	3828, 85L-XZ	1210-504-408	134-425-8733	724-445-1533 724-443-6735	304 648.		5027-994 H95.	5.085 474-405 0081-994-4:06
Phone #	404-755-406 1941-25-408	304-955005	3959-825-178	301-137-3912	104 443 1533	724-415.1533	704-83-10E		304-466 1800	, ,
Address	4308 FASTAVE 4308 FASTAVE 45790. WV 25143		Scort treptable 25560	F.D. BOX 309 301-487-3912	Sexulting PA HOSE	1010 Sono Rossinos Way	2400 POB +149 304 602-402		Dipostern State Park	
Contractor	11. The stand Trans	12. Green Meinthin	13. 元5压化5少批4	14 MAIN STREET BUILDERS	15. Graymes	16. Graymer	17. CT 2000	Duin and	19.WY DUR	Jave Caplinger



RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

adustesso of the scordeness ovarient on to be

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FARKS & RECREATION SECTION 324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATEPE		TER	MS OF SAL	€		SHIP V	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/28 BID OPENING DAT		 4/07/2	N77	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			מדני ה	PENTING TIME	01 - 3 OPM
LENE	563 Sec. (1980)	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	f	FEM NUM	420040000000000000000000000000000000000	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	*****	*****	****	ADDE	NDUM	NO.	2 ****	*****	
	THIS AL			SSUED	TO P	ROVI	DE THE	FOLLOWING BID	
	"LUMP S	SUM" BI EMIZED	D ON BREAK	PAGE DOWN	1 OF ON PA	THE GE 2	FORM OF OF THE	Y BETWEEN THE PROPOSAL AND FORM OF AIL.	
						·			
								•	
								·	
0001		1 1	S		68-42	,		·	*Z00,551°€
	GENERĂI	. CONST	RUCTI	ON	:				
			÷				-		
SIGNATURE	Rober	F D.	Hell	SEERE	VEHSE SID		ERMS AND CO		ATE 4/7/2011
TITLE PLOSIC	dent	F	55	~Olol	1825	; 1.		1	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3, Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
 Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Pipestem State Park Long Branch Dam Modifications Summers County, West Virginia

Page 1 of 4

Name of Bidder:	DANHILL CONSTRUCTION CO.
Address of Bidder:	P.O. Box 685 GAULEY BRIDGE, INV 25085
Phone Number of Bidder:	1-304-632-1600
WV Contractors License No.	WV 001196

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

The Bidder is to summarize his bid prices below in both numbers and words for the Bid shown on the enclosed Bid Form. The Bidder will also complete the enclosed Bid Form in its entirety. The Bid Form includes both unit price and lump sum items.

Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Written in numbers.

BID FORM SUMMARY

#700,551 **

Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY ONE DOLLARS

Written in words.

Page 2 of 4

D		FOR	BA
О	ILJ.	FUR	THE RES

			BI	D PRICES (\$)	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	BID PRICE (\$)
1.05	Surveying (Max. 5% Contract Value)	1.0	LS		8,720°°
2.01	Mob/Demob (Max. 10% of Contract Value)	1.0	LS		17439 1
2.04	Excavation	750.0	CY	89 3º	66,978°
2.06	Reinforced Concrete	105.0	CY	712 97	74, 8623
2.09	Rip Rap	75.0	TN	103 %	7728°
2.10	Erosion & Sediment Control	1.0	LS		3049 1
2.11	Seeding, Fertilizing, & Mulching	1.Q	AC	,	5449 **
2.12	Dewatering & Water Control	1.0	LS		4248**
2.13.1	Asphalt Pavement	15.0	TN	528 **	7920°
2.13.2	Crushed Stone Aggregate	35.0	TN		4 158
	TOTAL BID PRI	CE		\$	Z00, 551 °

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 180 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$500 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value.

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Pipestem State Park Long Branch Dam Modifications Summers County, West Virginia

Page 3 of 4

Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

FORM OF PROPOSAL

Pipestem State Park Long Branch Dam Modifications Summers County, West Virginia

Addendum No. 14

Page 4 of 4

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Date

032511

032811

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

proposal.	to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of my
Respectfully submitted:	
Date:	04 0711
NV Vendor Registration Number:	709053330
By: (signature in ink)	Robert D. Hill
Title:	RESIDENT
Firm Name:	DANHILL CONSTRUCTION CO
Firm Address:	POBOX 685 GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085

Agency	DNRB
REQ.P.O#	11118

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL ME	EN BY THESE PRE	ESENTS, That w	e, the unders	signed, <u>Danhil</u>	l Construc	tion Company	
of	Gauley Bridge		West Virginia		, as Principal, a	ınd	Colonial Surety Co.	of
······································							vs of the State of	
							I firmly bound unto the S	
							ne payment of which, we	ell and truly to
be made	e, we jointly and	severally bind ours	selves, our heirs,	administrato	ers, executors, s	uccessor	s and assigns.	
	The Condition	of the above obliga	tion is such that	whereas the	Principal has su	ıbmitted t	to the Purchasing Sectio	n of the
Departm							to enter into a contract in	-
	Modification of	the Long Branch Dar	n located at Pipest	em State Park				
	NOW THEREF	ORE,	-					
agreeme force an	(b) If said bid a and shall furnish ent created by the ad effect. It is ex	any other bonds ar ne acceptance of sa	and the Principal nd insurance requal aid bid, then this I and agreed that	uired by the lipbligation should the liability of the lia	oid or proposal, all be null and v	and shall oid, other	nce with the bid or propo in all other respects per wise this obligation shal all claims hereunder sha	form the I remain in full
way imp waive no	The Surety, for aired or affected otice of any such	by any extension	, hereby stipulate of the time within	es and agree which the C	s that the obliga	itions of s ept such l	said Surety and its bond bid, and said Surety doe	shall be in no s hereby
	IN WITNESS W	VHEREOF, Principa	al and Surety hav	e hereunto:	set their hands a	ind seals	, and such of them as ar	e corporations
have ca	used their corpo	rate seals to be affi	ixed hereunto an	d these pres	ents to be signe	d by their	r proper officers, this	•
7th	day of <u>April</u>	, 20 <u>11</u>						
Principal	l Corporate Seal	I				Danhill	(Name of Principal)	
					Ву	Robert	D. Hill Koley (Must be President or Vice President)	tD Hil
						Preside	nt (Title)	
3urety C	orporate Seal					Colonia	l Surety company (Name of Surety)	
	·					Roberta	Attorney-in-Fact	Bind

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

State of WV Div. of Natual Resources Parks & Recreation Section South Charleston, WV 25303

RE: Modification of the Long Branch Dam located at Pipestern State Park

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 7th day of April 2011.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Poherta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by These Presents, That COLONIAL SURETY COMPAR of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative of make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bird WV Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or Fi	ffice in Montvale, Bergen County, NJ does by these presents Gauley Bridge rederick S. Gallo
of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.	s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in
Any and All B	onds
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if s porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authori of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of Ju	rratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact by of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons a the Company subject to the following provisions:	or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with s Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power. Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, reconditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorn the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."	ecognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the day of	to be signed by its President June , A.D., 2010.
State of New Jersey SS.: State of New Jersey SS.: Surety Composited State of New Jersey	COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY
County of Bergen SS.: O 1930 * Onnsylvania	Wayne Nunziata, President
On this day of June	, in the year 2010, before me
	, a notary public, personally appeared
	, personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as President	, on behalf of the corporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	
THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	Theresa Simmons Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby cocopy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and d in force and effect.	rtify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct o hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still
And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has no	ors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Sec be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Atto nature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."	retary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, April , 20 11	New Jersey this day of
Original printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk, Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached.	Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Virginia	
State of West Virginia County of Fayette	
me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstruments or subscriber on said instrument or instruments. For Colonial Surety Company and the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania State, and that as such being authorized to do sinstruments were executed as the authorized accontained, and declared to be a person executing and with full capacity and competency, at the recompany therein named and acknowledged to authorized the execution by the aforesaid attornithe intent to be legally bound as required by containing the subscriber of the sub	Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of insurance company duly organized and existing under a and which is authorized to conduct business in this so, acknowledged that the within instrument or et of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein ing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact equest of and on behalf of Colonial Surety one that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had ney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with
	A Notary Public of West Virginia My Commission Expires on 3 28 2015
	Notary Public in and for the
	County of Fagette State of West Virginia
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015	NOTARY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930--

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Surety Control of Incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

incorporated

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Nayne Nunziata

President



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF <u>fayotte</u> , TO-WIT:
I, Pobert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: President
Date: 47/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of April 2011
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015 (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

RFQ No. DNRBIII8

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Construction Company Authorized Signature: State of Mest Vicainia County of Tauette My Commission expires March NOTARY PUBLIC **AFFIX SEAL HERE** OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090

My Commission Expires March 28, 2015